Ordinance No. 2017-36

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FAB MAIN STREET PLAT AMENDMENT LOCATED AT 442/444 MAIN STREET, PARK CITY, UTAH.

WHEREAS, the owner(s) of the property located at 442/444 Main Street have petitioned the City Council for approval of the Plat Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2017, the property was properly noticed and posted according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2017, proper legal notice was sent to all affected property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 14, 2017, to receive input on the plat amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on June 14, 2017, forwarded a recommendation to the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2017, the City Council held a public hearing and continued the item; and,

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2017, the City Council held a public hearing to receive input on the plat amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah to approve the FAB Main Street Plat Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as follows:

<u>SECTION 1. APPROVAL.</u> The FAB Main Street Plat Amendment, as shown in Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

- 1. The property is located at 442/444 Main Street.
- 2. The subject property consists of all of Lot 12, Block 23, Amended Plat of the Park City Survey, and two (2) metes and bounds parcels to the east that fall within the Millsite Reservation.
- 3. The property is located within the Historic Commercial Business (HCB) District.
- 4. The proposed plat amendment combines the three (3) existing parcels into one (1) lot of record, removing two (2) interior lot lines.

- 5. The site contains a historic commercial structure listed on Park City's Historic Sites Inventory (HSI) and designated as Significant, which has a non-historic rear addition that was constructed in 1989.
- 6. The existing structure is oriented in a way that results in a 4.34 square foot encroachment onto 450 Main Street to the north, and a 76.30 square foot encroachment onto 440 Main Street to the south. The Planning Director has determined that the 4.34 square foot encroachment onto 450 Main Street is deminimus and will not require an encroachment agreement with that property owner.
- 7. The HCB District has no minimum required front, rear, or side yard setback areas. All future development will be entirely contained within the property boundary.
- 8. The HCB District has a minimum lot size of 1,250 square feet. The proposed lot exceeds the minimum lot size requirement at 3,125 square feet.
- 9. The required minimum lot width is 25 feet. The proposed lot has a width of 25 feet, meeting this requirement.
- 10. The required minimum lot depth is 50 feet. The proposed lot has double-frontage, thus, exceeds the minimum lot depth requirement at 125 feet.
- 11. A Quit Claim Deed document was recorded at Summit County on October 5, 1994, which transferred the ownership of the easternmost metes and bounds parcel (PC-304-C) from Park City Municipal to the owner of 442/444 Main Street. The City retained a public utility easement over the entire parcel area.
- 12. A façade preservation easement was executed between a former property owner and the City and recorded on October 5, 1994—this easement perpetually runs with the land.
- 13. Most recently, the current property owner submitted a Historic District Design Review (HDDR) pre-application on April 14, 2016, to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a new addition on the Swede Alley site of the proposed lot.
- 14. All findings within the Analysis section and the recitals above are incorporated herein as findings of fact.
- 15. The property is located in a FEMA flood zone A.

Conclusions of Law:

- 1. There is good cause for this Plat Amendment.
- 2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code and applicable State law regarding lot combinations.
- 3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed Plat Amendment.
- 4. Approval of the Plat Amendment, subject to the conditions stated below, does not adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

Conditions of Approval:

- 1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and the conditions of approval, prior to recordation of the plat.
- 2. The applicant will record the plat at the County within one year from the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one (1) years' time, this

- approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.
- The property owner shall revise the recorded encroachment agreement with 440
 Main Street to eliminate reference to new construction over property lines prior to
 recordation of this plat amendment.
- 4. New construction shall comply with all applicable parameters of Land Management Code §15-2.6 regarding floor area ratio, maximum building volume and height, architectural review, Swede Alley development criteria, parking regulations, etc.
- 5. New construction shall not occur within parcel PC-304-C unless Park City Council approves the vacation of the public utility easement that exists within it.
- Modified 13-D sprinklers will be required for new construction by the Chief Building Official at the time of review of the building permit submittal and shall be noted on the final Mylar prior to recordation.
- 7. New construction must comply with all flood plain regulations per the City Engineer.
- New construction shall comply with all requirements outlined in the property's recorded façade preservation easement.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of July, 2017.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Jack Thomas, MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Harrington, City Attorney

Attachment 1 – Proposed Replat





